Related parties’ deposits Loans and receivables  Amortized cost
Debt issued and other borrowed funds Loans and receivables  Amortized cost
Subordinated notes Loans and receivables  Amortized cost

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

85

Financial Statements | 11

Byblos Bank S.A.L.

The schedule below summarizes the new classification and amendments to the Group’s financial
instruments as at 1 January 2011 following the early adoption of IFRS 9 which resulted in
adjustment to the opening retained earnings and cumulative changes in fair value of financial
instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income as at 1 January 2011.

The impact on the opening balance of the change in fair value of financial instruments through other comprehensive income resulted
from unrealized losses relating to financial assets that were reclassified during 2008 from “available for sale” to “loans and receivables”
in accordance with the amendments that occurred at the time on IAS 39 and IFRS 7.

 Financial Available-for- Other financial Held-to-
 assets held sale financial assets classified maturity
 for trading instruments as loans and financial
   receivables instruments Total

Carrying value as at 31 December 2010 according to IAS 39 205,940 1,875,811 7,490,856 428,698 10,001,305

Reclassification following early adoption of IFRS 9:
Financial instruments reclassified to fair value through
profit or loss:
Debt instruments  150,639 - 72,608 - 223,247
Equity instruments   26,447 3,636 - - 30,083

Debt instruments reclassified at amortized cost
Loans to banks and financial institutions - - 629,997 - 629,997
Debt instruments 28,270 1,728,447 6,808,703 428,698 8,994,118

Equity instruments reclassified to fair value through
other comprehensive income  - 80,687 - - 80,687

Carrying value as at 1 January 2011 after early
adoption of IFRS 9 205,356 1,812,770 7,511,308 428,698 9,958,132

Effect on opening balance of change in fair value of
financial instruments through other comprehensive income  - (100,168) 18,918 - (81,250)
Out of which: effect of previous amendments to IAS 39 (*) - - 18,918 - 18,918
Less: deferred taxes  - 8,878 - - 8,878

Effect on opening balance of change in fair value of
financial instruments through other comprehensive income, net - (91,290) 18,918 - (72,372)

Attributable to equity holders of the parent - (91,046) 18,981 - (72,065)
Non-controlling interest - (244) (63) - (307)

 - (91,290) 18,918 - (72,372)

Effect on opening balance of retained earnings  (584) 37,127 1,534 - 38,077

Attributable to equity holders of the parent (584) 37,127 1,534 - 38,077
Non-controlling interest - - - - -

 (584) 37,127 1,534 - 38,077

(*)

LBP Million

31 December 2011

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

86

Byblos Bank S.A.L.

Financial Statements | 11

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
2.2 – Changes in Accounting Policy and Disclosures (continued)

OTHER NEW AND AMENDED STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS
In addition to the above, the accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous
financial year, except for the following new and amended IFRS and IFRIC interpretations effective as
of 1 January 2011:

 IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures (amendment) effective 1 January 2011;
 IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation (amendment) effective 1 February 2010;